ORICINAL

‘Decision No. '72136

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of EAST PASADENA WATER CO. for

authority to increase its rates :

for water service to offset in- plication No. 48805
creased costs of pumping due to  (Filed September 20, 1966)
replenistment and make-up ]

assessments., -

DPINION

I}

East Pasadené wazerlCo. :eéhests autbority to increase
'ra;es for water ser%ice in its B-i tariff area by $7,990, ox ‘
5.88 per cent, based on' test year revenues adopted in Decisioﬁ?
No. 7102 dated July 26, 1966 in Application No. 47056. The
stated purpcse of the increase‘ié'to offset Increased operating
- expenses resultihg from two assessments, one levied pursuant to
Water Code Section 71687.2 end the other scheduled. to be levied
pursuant to Reimbursemgnt Contract in the long Beach act:ion,1
by the Upper San Gabriel Valley Municipal Water District (Upper
bistrict).z The present rates in said tariff area became
effective September 1, 1966 under autbority granted in Decision -
No. 71024. That decisibn did not comsider the aforesald assess-

ments.

1 Board of Water Commissiomers of the City of Tong Beach et al
Vs, San Gabriel Valley Water Cowpany et al, Los Angeles
Superior Court No. 722647. Judgment made effective as of
October 1, 1963. ‘

Upper District overlies a major portion of the main San
Gabriel Valley Basin. It is now empowexed, through Assembly
Bill 1685 (1965) which was enacted to become Sections 71682/
71689.9 and Sectiom 71757 of the Water Code, to levy assess=-
meats for the operaticn of its basin replenishment program,

“l=




A.48805 NB ax

In addition to the B-l tariff area, applicant serves

customers in an area designated as the A-1 tariff ares where the
water supplied is pumped by applicant f£rom the Raymond Basin and

is not subject to the Upper District assessments. Water supplied

to customers in the B-1l tariff area is pumped by applicant partly

from the Raymond Basin and partly from the main San Gabriel‘Basid.

Only the water pumped from the latter basin is subject to the
assessments. In the year 1965, 1,408 acre-feet out of a total
production for the B-1 tariff area of 1,629 acre-feet were pumped
from the main San Gabriel Basin.

A Commission staff engineer has investigated the appli-
cation and a report on the results thereof is received as Exhibit 1.
Said exhibit indicates that there have been no appreciable changes
in applicant's operations and the costs thereof with the exception
of the assessments now in question since the detailed review of
such operations under Application No. 47056, supra. Such should
be the case in view of the minimal growth characteristics of
applicant's stable and long-established service area.

Undexr these circumstances, an increase in rates to
offset an increase in costs appears reasonable. To follow this
indicated course requires determination of the increase in costs
appropriate for rate fixing purposes. Bearing upon such a deter-
mination, which is made difficult by the variability and the lag
characteristics of the assessments involved, are the following‘

facts together with related cost estimates and obsexvations:




A.4B805 MO/NB %

l. Upper District has levied its first assessment. The
rate Is $2.20 per acre-foot and applies to ground water production
within the mair San Gabriel Basin area of Upper District during
fiscal year 1966-67. Applicant estimates its costs as $3,098
thereunder through applying the $2.20 rxate to the 1,408 acre-feet
of water pumped by applicant from the main San Gabriel Basin dur=
ing calender year 1965. The funds to be derived from this assess-
zent are to be used for the purchase of replenishmenr and makeup
water during water year 1966-67.

2. Upper District has expended substantial sums, approxi-

mately $192,800 for water year 1963-64 and $350,200 for water

year 1964~65, during calendar year 1966 in providing makeup water

to downstream users (Lower Area Parties) and complying with the
other terms of the judgment in the Long Beach action. These
expenditures are recoverasble from the signatories to the Reimburse-
ment Contract through assessments to be levied on or before

June 1, 1967 and to be paid July 31, 1967. The assessment rates
necessary to effect such recovery are expected to be slightly
lower than $1.12 per acre~foot for water year 1963-64 costs and
$2.10 per acre-foot for water year 1964-65 costs and are to be
applied to the ground water production of calendar years 1964 and
1965. By applying these rates to assessable pumpages of 1,454
acre-feet for calendar year 1964 and 1,408 acre-feet for calendar
year 1955, applicant cstimates its cost as $4,585 under the con-

templated assessments.




3. The makeup water assesswments provided for in Raimbuxse-
ment Contract lag the water year in which a supply deficiency
occurs with respect to the Lower Area Parties' entitlement by
judgment. As an example: Fbr any net mskeup water requirement
at the end of water year 1965-66 which must be supplied by Upper
District during the ensuing water year, the costs incurred thesre-
Epr are recoverable by Upper District through assessments
leviable on or before Juze 1, 1968 and to be pald July 31, 1968.

4. Replenishment assessments levied pursuant to Water Code
Section 71687.2 appear to involve less lag as evidenced by the
eurrent assessment which was determined upon considerations which
included water levels in the main San Gabriel Basin during water
year 1965-66

5. Both types of assessments ere dependent uponyfainfall
and other factors wbich make them subject to wide fluctuations.

It thexefore sppears that the level of the actual and
scheduled assessments, enumerated as 1 and 2 above, is not

necessarily & reasomable gulde as to prospective levels over the

next several years,

At this time twe types of proposals concerning the treat-

ment of these assessments for rate fixing purposes are before the
Commission. In ome, the instant application and Application

No. 48633 of Suburban Water Systems, each applicant proposes to
increase rates essentially by the amount necessary to recover
eonually the sum of its costs attributable to the assessmenf how '
levied and its costs attributable to the scheduled assessments,
the latter zeflecting costs for not ome but two water vears. |
In the other, Application No. 49061 of San Gabriel Valley Water

-




A.48805 NB ¥k

Company, it is proposed to increase rates to accomplisﬁfa similaxr
annual recovery and ccncomitantly to adopt accrual acceﬁnting
procedures designed to keep a continuous record of assessment costs
and offset revenues. Under this procedure a proper baiance couid
be maintained between offset revenues and the related éosts by
periodic adjustments to rates when authorized by the Commission.\
A basic study, which has not been provided, is necessary
Lo a cowprehensive evaluation of this matter and should set forth

estimated assessment levels based on results for water years 1966-67

and 1967-68 oun an average year basis, thereby reflectipg normal.

climatic cornditions including long-term average anaual rainfall.®
Before authorizing furthex imcreases, the Commission expects to
have such an estimate available for its comsideration.

The Commission notes that all pumpers within the main
Scn Gabriel Basin do not participate in the costé of repleniéhment
watexr for the basin and of makeup water to Lower Area Parties.
Concern is therefore expressed that utilities under the Commission's
jurisdiction, subject to assessments by Upper District, are being
called upon to bear a share of the costs which rightfully should
be borne by the nomparticipating pumpers.

The Commission f£inds that:

1. The recoxrd is inadequate to support the full offset rate

increase sought.

2. Aun increase in rates for the Bel tariff area is warranted

to the extent of offsetting the increase in operating expenses

represented by the current replenishment assessment of $2.20 per




A.48805 NB *

acre-foot. For this purpose the rates set forth in Appendix A to
Exhibit 1, which are designed to develop additional annual gXoss
revenues amounting to $3,100, will be adopted.

3. The imcreases in rates and charges authorized herein are
Justified.

The Commission concludes that relief should be granted
to the extent set forth in the order which follows. It does not
appear that a public hearing is necessary, but applicant will be
afforded an opportunity to request a hearing. The Commission does
not wish to place an avoidable burden on applicant’s limited
Tesources, and is aware of the potential desirxability of including
as a part of the record in this proceeding the evidence to be
adduced through Upper Distxict representatives in Application
No. 49061, supra.

IT IS ORDERED that East Pasadena Water Co. is authorized
to file after the effective date of this order the revised schedule
of rates attached to this orxder as Appendix A. Such filing shall
comply with Gemeral Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the
revised schedule shall be April 1, 1967 or four days after the date
of the filing, whichever is latexr., The revised scheduie shall apply

only to service rendered on and aftexr the effective date thereof.




A.L8805 NB *

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof unless before such effective date applicant
shall have filed in this proceeding a written request for hearing,
in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed

until further order of the Commission.

Dated at San Froncisco » Califormia, this éz—?day
of MARCH , 1967.

e Lol

omi ioners




A.48805 1B

APFENDIX A

Schedule No. B-l

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITCRY

The territery within and adjascent to the Cities of Temple City and

Arcadla and adjacent to the Cities of Pasadena ard San Marino, and as
described on service area map as the B-l area.

RATES

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft. or less

LI A dsoadonssa LEN N

Next 2,500 cu.ft., per 100 cteff. eevvevecceens
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cucft. seeveveeccens
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 oBefte .covevvencnans

Minimum Charges:
For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter

For 3/4=inch meter
For d=inch metexr
For l#-inch meter
For 2=inch meter
For 3-~inch meter

LA R R A R NENNENENNNENLNNENNNERNN]
.l.....‘l...l“ll.“...'
SO AT PR ANSBEENGLOREEE RS
AR R NERENEENNEENNENNRENNREYN]
LA A IR NN BN I N NN I N )

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
¢harge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

Por Moter
Per Month

3 1-61
.18
.15
12

$ 1.61
2.25
3.00
5.00
8.00

- 17.00

(1)

(D)

(1)
(7)




